
 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
HIGHLAND CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 

Tuesday, May 24, 2016, 7:00 p.m. 

 
Highland City Council Chambers, 5400 West Civic Center Drive, Highland Utah 

 

CALL TO ORDER: Chris Kemp, Chair 
 Attendance – Chris Kemp, Chair 
 Invocation –  Commissioner Steve Rock 
 Pledge of Allegiance – Commissioner Kurt Ostler 

 
APPEARANCES: 

 

Time has been set aside for the public to express their ideas, concerns, and 
comments on non-agenda items.  Speakers will be limited to three (3) 
minutes. 

 

WITHDRAWALS AND CONTINUANCES: 

 
PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS: 

 
1. Z-16-01: Edge Homes has requested a rezoning of property located at 

9725 North 6800 West from an R1-40 to an R1-30 zone. Legislative 
 

2. Z-14-01:  Ross Wolfley has requested a rezoning of property located at 
11550 N 6000 W from R1-40 to an R1-30 zone. Legislative 

 

3. Z-16-02: Greg Nield, representing Eternal Spring, LLC, has requested a 
rezoning of property located at 10298 N 4800 W from R1-40 to an RP 
(Residential Professional) zone. Legislative 

 
4. TA-16-05: Quick Quack Car Wash is requesting approval of a text 

amendment to the Commercial Retail Zone in the Development Code 
section 3-4351:1-d to include car wash facilities. Legislative 

 

5. PP-16-02: Danny Wright is requesting Preliminary Plat approval of a 2-lot 
subdivision.  The property is located at 9916 N 6800 W. Administrative 

 

6. PP-16-03: Shawn Herring is requesting Preliminary Plat approval of a 2-
lot subdivision.  The property is located at 5949 W 9600 N. Administrative 
 

OTHER BUSINESS: 

 



 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:   
 

7. Approval of the April 12, 2016 meeting minutes. 
 

PLANNING STAFF REPORT: 

 
COMMISSION COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS: 
 

ADJOURNMENT: 

 
NEXT MEETING: June 28, 2016 at 7:00 pm City Council Chambers 
 
Legislative: An action of a legislative body to adopt laws or polices. 

Administrative: An action reviewing an application for compliance with adopted laws 

and policies. 

 
FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 

 
Any individual with a qualified disability may request a reasonable accommodation by contacting the City 
Recorder at (801) 772-4506 at least 48 hours prior to the Commission meeting.   
 
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

 
The undersigned does hereby certify that the above agenda notice was posted in three public places within 
Highland City limits on this 20th day of May, 2016.  These public places being bulletin boards located 
inside the City offices and located in the Highland Justice Center, 5400 W. Civic Center Drive, Highland, 
UT; and the bulletin board located inside Lone Peak Fire Station, Highland, UT.  On this 20th day of May, 
2016 the above agenda notice was posted on the Highland City website at www.highlandcity.org. 
 
JoAnn Scott, Planning Coordinator  
 

http://www.highlandcity.org/


The Planning Commission should hold a public hearing, accept the findings, and 

recommend approval of the proposed rezoning. 

The property is 19.58 acres and is owned by Alpine School District.  The General Plan land 

use designation for the property is “Low Density Residential.”  The property is zoned R-1-

40 Single Family Residential. The property was originally planned for a school.  However, 

the School District that the site is no longer needed for a school. 

 

A request to rezone the property from R-1-40 to R-1-20 was not approved by the City 

Council. 

 

A rezoning is a legislative process. 

1. The applicant is requesting to rezone the property from R-1-40 Single Family 

Residential to R-1-30 Single Family Residential.  

 

2. The maximum density permitted in the R-1-30 District is 1.43.   The maximum 

number of lots in the R-1-30 District is 28.  

 

3. The applicant has prepared a concept plan.  The plan shows 28 lots.  The density is 

1.43 units per acre. The minimum lot size is 20,000 square feet.  25% of the lots 

between 20,000 and 25,000 square feet. 

 

The applicant held a neighborhood meeting on February 9, 2016.  A summary of the 



 

meeting is attached. 

 

Notice of the February 23, 2016 Planning Commission meeting was published in the Daily 

Herald on January 10, 2016.  Notice was also mailed to the surrounding property owners.  

 

Notice of the Planning Commission public hearing was published in the April 27, 2016 

edition of the Daily Herald and mailed to all property owners within 500 feet on March 16, 

2016. Two letters have been received. 

Notice of the City Council public hearing was published in the May 3, 2016 edition of the 

Daily Herald and mailed to all property owners within 500 feet on March 16, 2016. 

Notice of the Planning Commission public hearing was published in the May 8, 2016 

edition of the Daily Herald and mailed to all property owners within 500 feet on May 4, 

2016. Two letters have been received.  Cole Peck is requesting that utilities be stubbed to 

his property to the south and a concrete wall be installed. Mike and Alison Gagon are 

concerned about traffic on 6900 West due to only one entrance on 6800 West.

General Plan 

 

 The site is designation as Low Density Residential.  The proposed rezoning is 

consistent with this designation. 

 

Surrounding Land Uses: 

 

 The property to the north is in Lehi and has been developed as single family homes.  

The property to the west is vacant and is in Lehi.  The property to the east is zoned 

R-1-40 and is developed as large lot single family residential.  The property to the 

south is zoned R-1-40.  The property is large lot single family and a church.  The 

proposed development is compatible with the surrounding land uses. 

 

 Large animals are not allowed on lots less than 30,000 square feet as a result large 

animals will not be permitted. 

 

 An existing irrigation ditch is located on the property.  The ditch will need either to 

be abandoned or piped.  This will be addressed with the preliminary plat approval.  

 

Site Circulation and Utilities: 

 

 Primary access to the site will be from 6800 West.  The west half of 6800 West will 

be completed with this project.  There are two additional local street connections to 

6900 West and 1550 East in Lehi.  The proposed circulation system will provide 

adequate access to the site. 

 

 Utilities will be extended from 6800 West and looped through 6900 West.  There is 



 

capacity to serve this development. 

 

 The applicant will be required to dedicate the required water shares as part of this 

development.   
 

The proposed rezoning meets the following findings: 

 

 The proposal is in substantial conformance with the General Plan. 

 Adequate access and infrastructure will be provided. 

 

The Planning Commission should hold a public hearing, accept the findings and 

recommend APPROVAL of the proposed rezoning. 

 

I move that the Planning Commission accept the findings and recommend APPROVAL of 

the proposed rezoning. 

I move that the Planning Commission recommend denial based on the following findings: 

(The Commission should draft appropriate findings.) 

 

This action will not have a financial impact on this fiscal year’s budget expenditures. 

 

1. Ordinance 

2. Neighborhood Meeting Summary and Attendance List 

3. Letters from Cole Peck and Mark and Alison Gagon 

4. Concept Plan 



 

ATTACHMENT 1 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-** 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE HIGHLAND CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE 

OFFICIAL ZONING MAP REZONING THE 19.58 ACRES LOCATED AT 9725 

NORTH 6800 WEST  FROM R-1-40 TO R-1-20 AND IMPOSING 

CONDITIONS UPON SUCH CHANGE. 

 

WHEREAS, the Highland City Council desires to amend the Official Zone Map of 

Highland City; and 

 

WHEREAS, all due and proper notices of public hearings and public meetings on 

this Ordinance held before the Highland City Planning Commission (the “Commission”) 

and the Highland City Council (the “City Council”) were given in the time, form, substance 

and manner provided by Utah Code Section 10-9a-205; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Commission held public hearing on this Ordinance on May 24, 

2016; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on this Ordinance on June 1, 

2016. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE Highland City Council as follows: 

 

SECTION 1. That ± 19.58 acres of certain real property generally located at 9725 

North 6800 West more particularly described and depicted on “Exhibit A”, attached and 

incorporated herein by reference is hereby zoned R-1-30 Residential. 

 

SECTION 2. This zone map amendment is predicated upon compliance with the 

conditions in Section 1. In the event any condition is violated or unfulfilled, this Ordinance 

shall become null and void and the zone designation for all of the subject properties shall 

revert to the R-1-40 Zone.  

 

SECTION 3. That the Mayor, the City Administrator, the City Recorder and the 

City Attorney are hereby authorized and directed to execute all documents and take all 

steps necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its first posting or 

publication. 

 

SECTION 5. If any provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held by any court 

of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, such provision or portion hereof shall be 

deemed separate, distinct, and independent of all other provision and such holding shall 

not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Highland City Council, June 7, 2016. 

 



 

 

                                                HIGHLAND CITY, UTAH 

 

__________________________________ 

                      Mark Thompson, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Jody Bates, City Recorder 

 

 

COUNCILMEMBER 

 

YES NO 

Brian Braithwaite □ □ 

Ed Dennis □ □ 

Tim Irwin □ □ 

Dennis LeBaron □ □ 

Rod Mann □ □ 

 



 

EXHIBIT A 

 

 
 

 
 

 



1

Nathan Crane

From: Cole Peck <coletpeck@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 13, 2016 1:48 PM
To: Nathan Crane
Subject: Highland City

Nathan, 
 
I received your letter about the rezoning meeting of property 9725 North 6800 West. 
 
 I have a few things to address.  I do not like R-1-30 as much as an R-1-40. But if you are going to do an R-1-
30, I would like to have some utilities stubbed in from my north boundary. I would also prefer to have a 
concrete fence like the church is giving me. I believe it will protect my rights as a property owner. Especially, 
since I would like to have animals on my property, which I have addressed before.  Lastly, the ditch needs to be 
piped with access boxes put in.   
 
 Please put a copy of my letter in the boxes of all the council members.    
 
 Thank you for your time! 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Property Owner: Cole Peck 
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Nathan Crane

From: Mike and Alison Gagon <AMG_Inc@msn.com>
Sent: Monday, May 16, 2016 1:17 PM
To: Nathan Crane
Subject: Edge Homes Subdivision Concern
Attachments: Image.jpg

Nathan Crane, 
 

Attached you will find the letter we sent to Edge Homes concerning the new development 
they want to build, we were under the impression the R‐1‐30 zone had passed when we sent 
it. After sending it we received the city letter from you on the next meeting that stated it 
hasn't.  As owners of a large lot with animals rights we prefer to see the R‐1‐40 zoning left in 
place, we have concerns with this subdivision being animal friendly. Having lived in Highland 
for 30 years we have seen the gradual removal of large animals with such developments and 
being able to have large animals is the very reason we chose to live here. If our voice is not 
heard and you pass the R‐1‐30 zoning, we definitely want to see the second east entrance put 
back in as shown on their plan #2, it is removed from plan #3. As you know, 6900 west is not a 
fully developed road and we have great concerns over the amount of traffic that will be placed 
on this road if it is used as one of the two main entrances to this development. With the 
building of the chapel we have seen first hand how people are driving on it ‐ down the center 
of the road, going as fast as they can from the turn off to the end of it (it is a dead end street), 
and the lack of room for large construction vehicles. This will continue with another 
development and we have seen the lack of room they need to maneuver these large vehicles 
first hand. We have also brought the speeding factor to the attention of the superintendent 
for construction of the chapel as we have children who live on this street who need to 
be protected. He can only address the issues with the workers, not every delivery vehicle that 
drives on it. So as you can see putting 50% of the traffic from a new development on this 
underdeveloped road is a major concern for the families who live on it. 
 

Mike & Alison Gagon 
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The Planning Commission should hold a public hearing, debate the issue and make a 

recommendation to the City Council. 

The property is 7.25 acres and is owned by Vitrail LLC. The site is currently located in 

Utah County and the applicant has applied for annexation.   

 

The property is not included in the General Plan Land Use Map. The property is included 

in the Highland City Annexation Plan that was adopted in 2007.  

 

I request to rezone the property to R-1-20 was withdrawn by the applicant at the City 

Council meeting. 

 

A rezoning amendment is a legislative process. 

1. The applicant is requesting to zone 7.25 acres R-1-30 Single Family Residential 

upon annexation. 

 

2. The maximum density permitted in the R-1-30 District is 1.37. The maximum 

number of lots is 10.  

 

3. The applicant has prepared a concept plan.  The plan shows 9 lots.  The density is 

1.24 units per acre. The minimum lot size is 20,000 square feet.  Lot 5 does not meet 

the minimum lot width of 120 feet at the 30 foot setback line. The setback is met at 

the 50 foot setback line.   



 

The applicant held a neighborhood meeting on February 10, 2016.  A summary of the 

meeting is attached. 

 

Notice of the Planning Commission meeting was published in the Daily Herald on January 

10, 2016. Notice of the Planning Commission public hearing was also sent to all property 

owners within 500 feet of the proposed development.  One letter of opposition has been 

received from Kevin Birrell, the property owner to the east (Attachment 6) for the 

following reasons: 

 

o The proposed street should be stubbed to the east as required. 

o All other homes in the area were built using the R-1-40 District. 

o They would request R-1-20 or better zoning upon annexation. 

o Conflict between small and large lots as it relates to animal rights and farming 

activities. 

 

Notice of the City Council meeting was published in the Daily Herald in the March 20, 

2016 edition of the Daily Herald.  Notice was also mailed to all residents within 500’ of the 

subject property on March 21, 2016.  No additional comments were received. 

 

Notice of the Planning Commission public hearing was published in the May 8, 2016 

edition of the Daily Herald and mailed to all property owners within 500 feet on May 4, 

2016. No comments have been received. 

 

 

 

General Plan 

 

 The site is designation as Low Density Residential.  The proposed rezoning is 

consistent with this designation. 

 

Surrounding Land Uses: 

 

 The property to the north and west is zoned R-1-40 and has been developed as 

single family homes.  The property to the east is currently in Utah County and is 

currently a farm.  Much of the property has been designated for annexation by 

Highland City. The property to the south is zoned R-1-40 and has been developed as 

single family homes within a Planned Unit Development.  The proposed is 

compatible with the surrounding uses. 

 

 Large animals are not allowed on lots less than 30,000 square feet. 



 

 

 

Site Circulation and Utilities: 

 

 Access to the site will be via a cul-de-sac from 6000 West.  The cul-de-sac does not 

exceed 600 feet. The east half of 6000 West will be completed with this project.   

 

 Utilities will be extended from 6000 West.  There is capacity to serve this 

development. 

 

 There is a 5,000 square foot detention basin that is proposed to be own and 

maintained by the City.  The detention basin only serves this development. 

 

 The applicant will be required to dedicate the required water shares as part of this 

development.   
 

Waivers 

 

 The proposed concept plan meets the requirements of the R-1-30 District and the 

street length with the exception of the lot width as previously discussed.  

 

 The applicant is also requesting that a connection to the property to the east not be 

required. The Development Code does require roads to be extended to the boundary 

of the subdivision unless it is prevented by physical conditions or in the opinion of 

the Planning Commission the extension is not desirable for the most advantageous 

future development of adjacent tracts.  The City Engineer believes that an 

extension should be provided unless not requested by the property owner to the 

east. 

 

The Planning Commission should hold a public hearing, determine if a connection should 

be required, determine if a waiver should be granted for the lot width, draft findings and 

make a recommendation to the City Council. 

This action will not have a financial impact on this fiscal year’s budget expenditures. 

1. Proposed Rezoning 

2. Neighborhood Meeting Summary and Attendance List 

3. Waiver Request Summary 

4. Letter of Opposition from Kevin Birrell dated February 15, 2016 

5. Draft Ordinance 

6. Concept Plan 



  

  
 

 
 

PROPOSED REZONING – R-1-40 to R-1-30 
 

 

 
 

Subject Property 
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15 February 2016 
 
Community Development Department Staff 
Highland City 
 
Re:  Gable Ridges Development Neighborhood Notification Meeting held 10 February 
 2016 
 
Dear Staff: 
 
In accordance with Neighborhood Notification Meeting / Public Participation Process 
requirements, the Neighborhood Notification Meeting was held for the Gable Ridges 
Development rezoning on 10 February 2016, in the Multi-Purpose Room at the Highland 
City Hall. 
 
The following is a report summarizing the issues addressed during the meeting. 
Additionally, attached hereto is a copy of the list of attendees. 
 
Issues: 
 

1. Will the City allow the cul-de-sac to be extended to 760’?  
2. The two Oakview residents in attendance preferred to see the property be zoned 

R-1-40 in order to keep their property value as high as possible. However, they 
agreed that Oakview continues to disallow the back half of the Gable Ridge 
property to be accessed through their private road to make this a viable option for 
the project. 

3. Kevin Birrell, neighboring property owner, wants a road connection through 
Gable Ridges to the east for his property. Tom explained that he had already 
given a significant piece of property to Birrell in their boundary line adjustments. 
Birrell stated that he had given up property to other neighboring land owners as 
well, though not to Tom.  

4. Questioned whether the owners had considered creating only eight lots instead of 
12. Owners explained that economically that simply didn’t make economic sense. 
They would lose money at that reduced amount. And, the market doesn’t bear 
charging more for the larger lots to make up the difference. 

5. Ed Gifford explained that many previous development concepts had been looked 
at but weren’t viable because of the topography, inability to access the back 
property through Oakview, etc. 

6. Ed also explained the water runoff issues and the need to create detention storage 
on Lot 1. 

7. Discussion centered primarily on whether the owner could charge more for larger 
lots instead of less for smaller lots. Ed and the owners pointed out that because the 
lots are not very deep, the make larger lots the frontage would be very excessive, 
decreasing their perceived value. Even at 20,000 sq foot lots, the lots have more 
road frontage than the Oakview lots. And, the neighboring lot to the north and 



those to the west, are closer in size to the proposed Gable Ridge R-1-20 lots than 
R-1-40 lots.  

8. All in attendance expressed their appreciation for the letter that was sent out and 
the openness of the owners to include them in this process. 

 
Submitted this 15th day of February 2016. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Ross S. Wolfley 





WAIVER SUMMARY 

Applicable Section Requirement Request 

Development Code 
Section 5.8-105.4.b 

Proposed streets, unless prevented by topography or other physical 
conditions, or unless, in the opinion of the Planning Commission, such 
extension is not desirable for the coordination of the subdivision with 
the existing layout or the most advantageous future development of 
adjacent tracts. 

Not require a stub street and not require two 
points of independent access for streets 
longer than 600’. 

Development Code 
Section 5.8-105.4.c 

Dead-end streets, intended as access to future development parcels, 
shall be a maximum of one lot depth in length.  With Planning 
Commission approval, any dead-end street longer than one lot depth 
shall have a minimum of a 40-foot radius temporary turnaround area 
with an all-weather surface and shall not exceed 600 feet in length.  
Any street exceeding 600 feet shall have at least two points of 
independent access. 

Allow a 760’ cul-de-sac and not require two 
points of independent access for streets 
longer than 600’. 

Development Code 
Section 5.8-105.4.e 

Excessively long and straight connecting local residential streets, 
conducive to high speed traffic, shall be prohibited according to the 
Planning Commission's judgment. 

Allow a 760’ long straight street. 

Development Code 
Section 5.8-105.4.g 

Cul-de-sacs shall not exceed 600 feet in length and shall have a 
minimum terminal radius of 50 feet.  Driveways, mailboxes, fire 
hydrants, or any other obstruction to the terminal of a cul-de-sac shall 
be designed in such a way as to provide an area for the piling of snow. 

Allow a 760’ cul-de-sac. 

Design Criteria for 
Public Improvements 
Section 2.05 Street 
Design 

The cul-de-sac shall be limited to a maximum length of six hundred 
feet (600') as measured form the intersection centerline to the center 
of the cul-de-sac. Cul-de-sacs shall have a minimum radius of fifty feet 
(50’). Cul-de-sac returns shall have a twenty-four foot (24’) radius at 
TBC. Downhill cul-de-sacs are strongly discouraged and may only be 
allowed if it can be demonstrated that surface drainage will be 
controlled in a manner acceptable by the City Engineer and approved 
by City Council. 

Allow a 760’ cul-de-sac and a downhill cul-de-
sac. 

Development Code 
Section 5-9-101.1  

Standards for design, construction specifications, inspection of street 
improvements, curbs, gutters, sidewalks and standards for design, 
construction specifications and inspection of storm drainage and flood 
control facilities shall be prepared by the City Engineer.  Standards for 

Waivers from the Design Standards. 
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water distribution and sewage disposal facilities shall be prepared by 
the Water Company and City Sewer Division and similar standards for 
fire hydrants by the Fire Department.  All such standards and 
amendments thereto, which are under the control of the City, shall be 
submitted to the Zoning Administrator and adopted by the City 
Council before becoming effective.  All subdividers shall comply with 
the standards established by such departments and agencies. 

Development Code 
Section 5-9-102.1 

The subdivider shall improve, or agree to improve all streets, 
pedestrian ways or easements in the subdivision and on streets which 
abut, or serve as access to, the subdivision.  Permanent improvement 
work shall not be commenced until improvement plans and profiles 
have been approved by the City Engineer and, if applicable, a bond 
agreement has been executed between the subdivider and the City. 

The applicant is requesting to not have to 
install the park strip and sidewalk on the 
south portion of 11580 North.   

Standard Engineering 
Practice – See 
requirements for 
maximum lengths of 
streets, etc. 

Water line looping. A 760’ dead end water line. 

 







ATTACHMENT 8 

 

ATTACHMENT 8 

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-** 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE HIGHLAND CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE 

OFFICIAL ZONE MAP OF HIGHLAND CITY FOR APPROXIMATELY 7.25 

ACRES OF LAND GENERALLY LOCATED 11550 NORTH 6000 WEST AS 

SHOWN IN FILENAME (Z-15-01), ZONING SUCH PROPERTY TO R-1-20 

RESIDENTIAL AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS UPON SUCH CHANGE. 

WHEREAS, the Highland City Council desires to amend the Official Zone 

Map of Highland City; and 

WHEREAS, all due and proper notices of public hearings and public meetings 

on this Ordinance held before the Highland City Planning Commission (the 

“Commission”) and the Highland City Council (the “City Council”) were given in the 

time, form, substance and manner provided by Utah Code Section 10-9a-205; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission held public hearing on this Ordinance on May 

24, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on this Ordinance on June 

7, 2016. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE Highland City Council as follows: 

SECTION 1. That ± 7.25 acres of certain real property generally located at 

11550 North 6000 West more particularly described and depicted on “Exhibit A”, 

attached and incorporated herein by reference is hereby zoned R-1-20 Residential 

subject to the following conditions: 

1. The maximum number of lots shall not exceed twelve. 

2. The proposed subdivision shall meet all requirements of the Development 

Code, including but limited the length of street and two points of access. 



These conditions shall run with the land, and shall apply until such time, if any, 

that the property is re-zoned either by failure to comply with the conditions or 

further zoning action by the City Council. 

SECTION 2. This zone map amendment is predicated upon compliance with 

the conditions in Section 1. In the event any condition is violated or unfulfilled, this 

Ordinance shall become null and void and the zone designation for all of the subject 

properties shall revert to the R-1-40 Zone.  

SECTION 3. That the Mayor, the City Administrator, the City Recorder and 

the City Attorney are hereby authorized and directed to execute all documents and 

take all steps necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its first 

posting or publication. 

SECTION 5. If any provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held by any 

court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, such provision or portion hereof 

shall be deemed separate, distinct, and independent of all other provision and such 

holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Highland City Council, June 7, 2016. 

 

                                                HIGHLAND CITY, UTAH 

 

 

__________________________________ 

                 Mark Thompson, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 



 

_________________________________ 

Jody Bates, City Recorder 

 

COUNCILMEMBER YES NO 

Brian Braithwaite □ □ 

Ed Dennis □ □ 

Tim Irwin □ □ 

Dennis LeBaron □ □ 

Rodd Mann □ □ 

  



Exhibit A 

 





The Planning Commission should hold a public hearing and determine if the proposed 

rezoning for 0.70 acres from R-1-40 to RP located at 10322 North 4800 West: 1) Is 

consistent with the purpose of the General Plan; 2) Will or will not adversely affect the 

community; and 3) Will or will not result in compatible land use relationships. 

The site is designated as Mixed Use on the General Plan Land Use Map. The site is zoned 

R-1-40 (Single Family Residential). 

 

A request to rezone the property was denied by the Council in 2013 (Attachment 6). 

 

A rezoning is a legislative process. 

  

1. The request is to zone approximately 0.70 acres from R-1-40 (Single Family 

Residential) to RP (Residential Professional) to allow an 8,000 square foot, two story 

office building.  

 

2. The RP District allows Community Uses, Financial Institutions, Medicare Facilities, 

Professional Offices, Single Family Homes, Private Educational Institutions, 

Preschools, and Day Cares.  All uses in the RP District require a conditional use 

permit. 

 

3. Development standards in the RP District include: 

 

 Front Setback: 80 feet unless all parking is provided in the rear of the building 

in which case it is 35 feet. 

 Side Setback: 10 feet unless abutting a residential district in which case it is 25 



 

feet. 

 Rear Setback: 10 feet unless abutting a residential district in which case it is 20 

feet. 

 Building Height: 30 feet. 

 

4. Access to the site will be provided from North County Boulevard. 

 

The applicant held a neighborhood meeting on February 9, 2016.  A summary of the 

meeting is attached. 

 

Notice of the Planning Commission public hearing was published in the May 8, 2016 

edition of the Daily Herald and mailed to all property owners within 500 feet on May 4, 

2016. No comments have been received.

General Plan 

 

 The property is designated as Mixed Use on the General Plan Land Use Map. The 

Mixed Use Land Use Category encourages residential and non-residential 

development. 

 

 The purpose of the RP District is to provide for various professional office, private 

education, and related uses.  It is intended to protect and buffer residential 

neighborhoods from retain commercial encroachment and influence. Uses in the RP 

District are consistent with typical office uses.   

 

Compatibility with Surrounding Land Uses 

 

 The surrounding property to the north, south, and east is zoned R-1-40 and is single 

family homes. The property to the west is zoned R-1-40 and is Lone Peak High School.  

Typically, office uses have less impact on adjacent residential uses than other 

commercial uses; however, adverse impacts do need to be mitigated.  Adverse impacts 

include but are not limited to: building height, location, lighting, hours of operation, 

etc.   

 

 The Commission should also discuss whether a two-story building is appropriate at 

this location.  Other impacts can be addressed through review of the conditional use 

permit. The Commission, should also discuss if other measures or conditions are 

needed to ensure compatibility with adjacent land uses. 

 

The Planning Commission should hold a public hearing and determine if the proposed 

rezoning for 0.70 acres from R-1-40 to RP located at 10322 North 4800 West: 1) Is 

consistent with the purpose of the General Plan; 2) Will or will not adversely affect the 

community; and 3) Will or will not result in compatible land use relationships. 



 

I move that the Planning Commission recommend APPROVAL the ordinance rezoning 

0.70 acres from R-1-40 to RP based on the following findings: (The Commission should 

draft appropriate findings.  The Commission may also include appropriate conditions.) 

 

I move that the Planning Commission CONTINUE the public hearing to the next meeting 

to address the following (The Commission should provide appropriate direction):  

 

I move that the Planning Commission recommend DENIAL the proposed rezoning based 

on the following findings: (The Commission should draft appropriate findings). 

This action will not have a financial impact on this fiscal year’s budget expenditures. 

 

1. Attachment 1 - Ordinance 

2. Attachment 2 - General Plan Land Use Map and Zoning Map 

3. Attachment 3 - Aerial  

4. Attachment 4 - Neighborhood Meeting Summaries 

5. Attachment 5 - Proposed Site Plan (8.5 x 11) 

6. Attachment 6 - Minutes of the February 18, 2014 City Council Meeting



 

ATTACHMENT 1 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-** 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE HIGHLAND CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE 

OFFICIAL ZONE MAP OF HIGHLAND CITY FOR APPROXIMATELY 0.70 ACRES 

OF LAND GENERALLY LOCATED AT 9976 NORTH ALPINE HIGHWAY AS 

SHOWN IN FILENAME (Z-12-01), REZONING SUCH PROPERTY FROM R-1-40 

RESIDENTIAL TO RP RESIDENTIAL PROFESSIONAL AND IMPOSING 

CONDITIONS UPON SUCH CHANGE. 

 

WHEREAS, the Highland City Council desires to amend the Official Zone Map of 

Highland City; and 

 

WHEREAS, all due and proper notices of public hearings and public meetings on 

this Ordinance held before the Highland City Planning Commission (the “Commission”) 

and the Highland City Council (the “City Council”) were given in the time, form, substance 

and manner provided by Utah Code Section 10-9a-205; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Commission held public hearing on this Ordinance on October 29, 

2013 and January 28, 2014; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on this Ordinance on February 

18, 2014. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE Highland City Council as follows: 

 

SECTION 1. That ± 0.70 acres of certain real property located at 10438 North 4800 

West more particularly described as Lot 2 of Ashford Plat B, is hereby rezoned from R-1-

40 Residential to RP Residential Professional subject to the following condition(s): 

 

1. XXXX 

 

This/These condition(s) shall run with the land, and shall apply until such time, if 

any, that the property is re-zoned either by failure to comply with the conditions or further 

zoning action by the City Council. 

 

SECTION 2. This zone map amendment is predicated upon compliance with the 

conditions in Section 1. In the event any condition is violated or unfulfilled, this Ordinance 

shall become null and void and the zone designation for all of the subject properties shall 

revert to the R-1-40 Zone.  

 

SECTION 3. That the Mayor, the City Administrator, the City Recorder and the 

City Attorney are hereby authorized and directed to execute all documents and take all 

steps necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

 

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its first posting or 

publication. 



 

 

SECTION 5. If any provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held by any court 

of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, such provision or portion hereof shall be 

deemed separate, distinct, and independent of all other provision and such holding shall 

not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 

 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Highland City Council, June 7, 2016. 

 

 

                                                HIGHLAND CITY, UTAH 

 

__________________________________ 

                      Mark Thompson, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Jody Bates, City Recorder 

 

 

COUNCILMEMBER 

 

YES NO 

Brian Braithwaite □ □ 

Ed Dennis □ □ 

Tim Irwin □ □ 

Dennis LeBaron □ □ 

Rod Mann □ □ 
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The Planning Commission should a public hearing debate the request, draft 

findings, and provide a recommendation to the City Council.   

 
 

The CR zone a commercial for Highland City and is currently only established in 

one location within the city, at the northwest corner 11000 North and Alpine City. 

The CR – Commercial Retail zone is intended to “establish a standard for 

commercial development and maintenance which: 

(a) Establishes strict standards for buffering, protection against noise and air 

pollution thereby minimizing undue hardships on adjacent residences and 

land uses. 

(b) Promotes the overall safety, functionality, and visual attractiveness of 

commercial buildings, accompanying substructures, and surrounding 

landscape 

(c) Promotes the ability of the commercial entities to succeed. 

(d) Promotes the successful completion of the project 

(e) Promotes quality architecture 

(f) Allows some flexibility of architecture to encourage creativity of design.” 

 

Permitted uses establish the range of acceptable and compatible land uses that are 

allowed within specific geographies. Uses that are not listed are prohibited from 

being located established with the zone. 

 

Quick Quack Car Wash is seeking to establish a car wash at 5452 West 11000 

North and car washes are not a permitted use. Therefore, they have made 



 
application to amend the permitted use list to include car washes. In addition to 

providing concept drawings, they have also illustrated their standards for water 

conservation and noise reduction.  

 

A development code amendment is a legislative process. 

 
 

1. The applicant has proposed an amendment that adds car wash as a 

permitted use in the CR zone. 

 

2. If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend car wash as a permitted 

use to the CR zone, staff has prepared additional guidelines for the 

development of car washes in the CR zone.  

 

 
Notice of the Planning Commission public hearing was published in the May 8, 

2016 edition of the Daily Herald.  Staff has met with the adjacent property owner.  

They are opposed to the project due to light, noise, traffic, etc. 

 
 

 

● Car washes have been identified by other communities to have potential 

negative externalities that may become problematic if not sufficiently 

addressed. Staff surveyed several communities with car wash standards and 

found that the following were common additional standards imposed on car 

washes meant to address these issues: 

o Additional setbacks from residential development or zones. 

o Specific vehicular stacking/queuing standards. 

o A reference to existing municipal noise limitations. 

o A reference to existing municipal landscaping requirements.  

 

● Other standards include: 

o Required screening adjacent to residential development or zones. 

o Design compatibility with residential or adjacent commercial 

development.  

o Limitations on the hours of operation. 

o Definitions distinguishing stacking/queuing areas from service areas.  

 

● Other standards were unique or were represented in a minority of sampled 

codes. These other standards and a summary of all the surveyed standards 

are included in Attachment 2. 

 



 
 Many communities have identified detriments that may occur with the 

establishment of commercial car was operations and have devised 

development regulations to mitigate those effects, especially on adjacent 

residential property. These regulations lessen but do not eliminate the 

impact.   

 
Conclusion 

● The Planning Commission must determine if a car wash is compatible 

adjacent to residential uses due to adverse impacts of light, noise, traffic, etc.  

The standards included within are designed to mitigate these impacts.  They 

will not eliminate them.   

 

● Staff believes that high intense car washes will have an adverse impact on 

the existing residential uses.  While these impacts can be lessened they 

cannot be eliminated. 

 

 
The Planning Commission hold a public hearing, debate the issue and provide the 

Council with a recommendation. The Commission should determine if the request: 1) Is 

consistent with the purpose of the General Plan; 2) Will or will not adversely affect 

the community; and 3) Will or will not result in compatible land use relationships. 

 
 

This action will not have a financial impact on this fiscal year’s budget 

expenditures. 

 
 

1. Ordinance 

2. Overview of Car Wash Standards Adopted by Other Communities 

3. Quick Quack Concept Plan 

 

 
 
  



 
 

ATTACHMENT 1 

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-** 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE HIGHLAND CITY COUNCIL AMENDING 

HIGHLAND CITY DEVELOPMENT CODE TO AMEND ARTICLE 4.35 CR –

COMMERCIAL RETAIL ZONE, SECTION 3-4351 PERMITTED USES, AND 

ADDING SECTION 3-4377 CAR WASH STANDARDS 

 

 WHEREAS, all due and proper notices of public hearings and public 

meetings on this Ordinance held before the Highland City Planning Commission 

(the “Commission”) and the Highland City Council (the “City Council”) were given 

in the time, form, substance and manner provided by Utah Code Section 10-9a-205; 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Commission held a public hearing on this Ordinance 

on May 24, 2016; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on this Ordinance 

on June 7, 2016. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE Highland City Council as follows: 

 

 SECTION 1. That the Highland City Development Code Article 4.35 

CR – Commercial Retail Zone, Section 3-4351 Permitted Uses, and adopting Section 

3-4377 Car Wash Standards is hereby amended and adopted as in "Exhibit A." 

 

 SECTION 2. That the Mayor, the City Administrator, the City 

Recorder and the City Attorney are hereby authorized and directed to execute all 

documents and take all steps necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

 

 SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its 

first posting or publication. 

 

 SECTION 5. If any provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held 

by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, such provision or portion 

hereof shall be deemed separate, distinct, and independent of all other provision 

and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this 

Ordinance. 

 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Highland City Council, June 7, 2016. 

  

                                                    

HIGHLAND CITY, UTAH 

 

 

__________________________________ 



 
Mark Thompson, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Jo’DAnn Bates, City Recorder 

 

 

COUNCILMEMBE

R 

 

YES NO 

Brian Braithwaite □ □ 

Ed Dennis □ □ 

Tim Irwin □ □ 

Dennis LeBaron □ □ 

Rod Mann □ □ 

 

  



 
 

EXHIBIT A 

 

.... 
3-4351: Permitted Uses. As noted in the following sections, the only uses allowed 

within the C-R Zone are as follows: 

(1)  Main level retail is permitted as follows: 

…. 

  (j) Car washes subject to specific additional requirements as outlined in 3-

4377. 

…. 

3-4377: Car Wash Standards. In addition to all other requirements of this Title, Car 

Washes shall be required to abide by the following standards: 

(1) Setback of Facility: In addition to any other setback standard required by Section 3-

4356, the primary car wash service area shall be setback a minimum of thirty (30) 

feet from any existing residential property boundary. Accessory facilities areas, such 

as window washing, air compressor, and vacuum cleaning stations are not required 

to meet this standard. 

(2) Queuing of Vehicles: A minimum of one-hundred fifty (150) feet for a single stacking 

lane or eighty (80) feet per lane when there is more than one stacking lane, is 

required for all car wash service areas. A stacking lane is measured between the 

stacking lane entrance and the service area. A stacking lane is not required for 

accessory facilities where vehicles do not routinely stack, such as window washing, 

air compressor, and vacuum cleaning stations.  

(a) Stacking Lane Design and Layout. Stacking lanes must be designed so that they 

do not interfere with parking and vehicle circulation. No part of a required 

stacking lane may encroach into the right-of-way. Stacking lanes may be 

curvilinear. All stacking lanes must be clearly identified, through the use of 

means such as striping, landscaping, and signs. 

(3) Noise: No carwash facility may exceed the noise limitations required by 8.16.100 

Highland City Code. There shall be no outdoor loudspeakers or public address 

systems allowed at car wash facilities. 

(4) Landscaping: Landscaping shall be required per Section 3-4361. Additionally, the 

following standards shall be adhered to: 

(a) A minimum of ten (10) feet of landscaping shall be provided between existing 

residential property lines and all service areas or stacking lanes.  

(b) Within landscaping areas adjacent to existing residential property lines, trees 

that mature to twenty-five (25) feet in height or higher, shall be planted at 

twenty (20) foot intervals. The selected trees shall be of a broadleaf deciduous 

variety that’s crown has a diameter of at least fifteen (15) feet upon maturity. 

The purpose of this section is to reduce the noise of service areas and reduce 

emissions of vehicles onto adjacent residential properties. 

(5) Screening: A minimum eight (8) foot sight-obscuring masonry wall shall be erected 

along all adjacent residential property lines. The purpose of this provision is to 

reduce visual and noise impacts of car wash service and stacking areas.  



 
(6) Water Recycling: Recycling of water used for vehicle washing shall be maximized. 

The use of recycling water systems and the disposal of water fluids and solids shall 

comply with applicable state and federal guidelines/standards and must be approved 

by Highland City Engineer. 

(7) Definitions: These terms shall mean the following when used in this section: 

(a) Service Area: The service area is where the service occurs.  

(b) Stacking Lanes: The space occupied by vehicles queuing for the service to be 

provided. 

 







 

Car Wash Standards - Survey of 
Municipal Codes 
 
 

Municipality Setbacks 
 

Screening Vehicle 
Stacking/Queuing 

Landscaping Water 
Recycling 

Air Quality Noise Design Size Limitation 

Inglewood, CA 25' -  R.O.W. 
25' - Residential zone 
25' - Developed 
property 

5' min, 6' max  - Masonry 
Wall 
3' within sight triangle - 18' 

Not to interfere with 
internal circulation. 
No queuing in ROW. 

-  Per city code.  
Also, 
preservation of 
existing trees 
required in 
ROW. 
 

Max ability 
required.  

Exhaust vents may not 
face residential.  
Appropriate control 
systems. 

Abide city noise 
ordinance. No 
outdoor 
loudspeakers.  

"Aesthetically 
compatible" 

25' - Height 
20' - Width 
50' - Depth 

Portland, OR* 
 

5'  - Stacking and 
Service Areas from lot 
lines and ROW 

 Not to interfere with 
internal circulation. 
No queuing in 
ROW.Minimum 80' 
for primary facilities. 
Not accessory 
facilities (window 
washing, air 
compressor, and 
vacuum cleaning 
stations).  

Setback areas 
per city code. 

  Must abide city 
noise ordinance.  

  

Baltimore, MD 50' - Residential for 
Roll-over and full-
service 
100' - Residential for 
self-service 
50' from nearest exit 
drive 

 Not to interfere with 
internal circulation. 
No queuing in ROW. 
 
-Roll-over car wash: 
9 spaces 
- Full-service: 19 
- Self-service: 4, + 2 
for each additional 
bay 
- More for vacuums  

Street - 10' 
Residential - 15'  
Per other city 
codes 

   Rear and side 
materials  facing 
residential shall be 
consistent with front.  

 

Concord, CA* 
 
Also car wash 
specific 

 Prevent headlight glare and 
to minimize visibility of 
vehicles from adjacent 
streets, parking lots, and 
neighboring uses 

4 stacking spaces 
per pull-through rack; 
1 stacking space per 
self-service manual 
wash bay 
 
Must exit directly 
onto ROW or 
integrated site 
circulation and 
merged with min 
driveway aisles.  
 
Drive lanes to be 
clearly delineated.  

Per city code   Loudspeakers not 
to be audible from 
adjacent 
residential 
properties.  

  



 

Appendix ‘A’ - Research - Car Wash Standards 
*Addresses all  drive-through facilities, not car wash specific. 
These are all good standards for  various reasons,.   

St. Petersburg, 
FL 

20' - interior and rear 
property lines 

Wall enclosure across from 
residential.  
6' decorative masonry or 
vinyl fence against 
residential 

Must exit directly 
onto ROW or 
integrated site 
circulation and 
merged with min 
driveway aisles.  
 
Drive lanes to be 
clearly delineated. 

5' along 
residential per 
city code 

 Must minimize pollutants No audible noise.    

Salt Lake City, 
UT* 

  Not to interfere with 
internal circulation. 
No queuing in ROW. 
 
120' min stacking 
lane. 60' min for 
double stacking lane 
 
Not accessory 
facilities (window 
washing, air 
compressor, and 
vacuum cleaning 
stations). 
 
Drive lanes to be 
clearly delineated. 

  Idle-free signs required.  Per city code   

Taylorsville, UT 50' from residential   Vacuums etc not to 
interfere with internal 
circulation 

      

Provo, UT "Wash bays shall be as 
far from adjoining 
residences as possible 
taking into account the 
overall design, layout 
and predominant 
traffice patters of the 
area" 

6'  decorative brick or block 
wall adjoining residential.  

 Per city code   Per city code.  "compatible with 
adjoining reseidential 
properties." 

 

Comment [1]: Get standards for automotive 
service station 



 
 

Quick Quack Car Wash  

Research - Car Wash Standards 
*Addresses all  drive-through facilities, not car wash specific. 
 
 

Municipality Manual Labor / 
Outside Labor 
 

Definitions Driveway 
Location 
Standards 

Documentatio
n on Max 
Hourly 
Production of 
Vehicles 

Tunnel 
location / 
Vacuum 
Locations 

Lane Width Hours of Operation when 
next to residential  

Pedestrian walkways Min Lot Size 

Inglewood, CA Prohibited         
Portland, OR*  Stacking Lanes: The 

space occupied for 
vehicles queuing for the 
service to be provided.  
Service Area: The area 
where the service 
occurs.  

Driveways and 
stacking lanes to 
be 50' from ROW 
intersection 

      

Baltimore, MD     Tunnel not to 
face 
residential, 
unless across 
the street. 

    

Concord, CA*  Stacking Lanes: The 
space occupied for 
vehicles queuing for the 
service to be provided.  
Service Area: The area 
where the service 
occurs. 

   12' 7-10pm Not to intersect drive-
through aisles 

 

St. Petersburg, 
FL 

No outside 
detailing 

   Vacuums not 
to be adjacent 
residential  

 Closed 8pm to 8am  10'000 ft2, 100 ft wide 

Taylorsville, UT          
Provo, UT  Stacking lane for two 

cars shall be provided 
on-site per wash bay.  
 
Stacking lanes per 
vacuum bay at full-
service attendant 
washes.  

    All closed but one between 
11pm and 7am  

 20'000 ft2 



 
These are all good standards for  various reasons. Rather than be tempted to adopt variations 
of all of them, it is recommended that you identify what problems are of real concern and focus 
on acceptable standards to address them.  



                                                      

Proposed Car Wash Site 5452 W 11000 Highland, UT Opening February 2017 

3 minutes fast & no waiting! Quick Quack is a growing chain of exterior-only, soft cloth car washes in 
California, Texas, Colorado and Utah. We take pride in being environmentally friendly by conserving & 
recycling water.  Quick Quack's reclaim system uses as little as twelve gallons of fresh water per car and 
the environmentally friendly shampoos are biodegradable and non-corrosive. Quick Quack does not use 
any of the acids or other corrosive materials that touchless car washes employ. Besides being more 
environmentally friendly than traditional commercial car washes, Quick Quack wants to pull people out 
of their driveway. A person washing their own car in their driveway uses 50-150 gallons of fresh water. 
That water mixes with harmful soaps that go down the storm drains that lead to streams and rivers. Many 
communities have banned driveway car washing not just because of the wasted water, but because of the 
phosphates and other harmful soaps and chemicals going into fresh water systems. Quick Quack is a 
proud member of Water Savers, a car wash industry program dedicated to raising awareness for water 
conservation and environmentally friendly practices at professional car washes.  DontDriveDirty.com 

 QUICK QUACK ONCE AGAIN NAMED ONE OF THE TOP 50 CARWASHES IN THE COUNTRY 
 QUICK QUACK VOTED "BEST CAR WASH" IN SACRAMENTO, COLORADO SPRINGS & AMARILLO 

1. Hours of operation: 

a. 7am - 7pm during normal business hours 
b. 7am - 9pm during summer hours 
c.  Monday - Saturday 

2. Water Usage:  The water is reclaimed from the tunnel.  The water is pumped back into tunnel 
and through the equipment again to be re-used.  On average we are discharging about 12 
gallons of water per vehicle back into the sewer system that has been clarified. 

3. How long does it take to get a car wash? Unlike carwashes typically found at gas stations, 
Quick Quack Car Wash uses a conveyor that keeps cars moving even if there are a few cars in 
line. The entire wash cycle lasts no longer than THREE MINUTES and since there is no 
waiting for the car in front of you to finish, you will rarely spend more than five minutes from 
the time you pull in to when you are back on your way.  

4. Company Values: Why do Quick Quack team members wear ties? Cleanliness is one of our 
company values and we believe that this extends beyond just a clean car. We feel that our 
facilities and team members should also represent the highest standards of appearance. Unlike 
full service car washes or other automotive service centers where employees might be more 
hands-on, our team members are primarily cashiers and customer service professionals who 
greet customers with a friendly smile and clean appearance. Quick Quack Car Wash’s state-of-
the-art car wash equipment does the heavy lifting and the “dirty work”. Our signature duck ties 
have become an important part of our brand image that the majority of our customers 
appreciate and have come to expect and love. The Core Values of the Company are: Be FAST, 
Be CLEAN, Be HONEST, Be CONSISTENT, Be ACCOUNTABLE, Become a LEADER, 
Work as a TEAM, Show RESPECT, WORK hard, Have FUN!  



5. Traffic and Parking:  At any given time, there are two or three employees on site; they have 
their own parking stalls including one accessible stall apart from the customer vacuum stalls. 
We are an express wash and our desired site size for each location is +/- 1 acre. We are really a 
convenience stop for most of our customers; they are expecting to be in and out quickly.  The 
pictures of the wash attached, 612-West Sacramento, sees about 20K+ cars per month.  It only 
has two order lanes and it also fronts a major street in West Sacramento.  We do not see the 
cars backing up into the street because of our process once on the lot.  The unlimited 
customers will be able to drive up to the third lane, and the system will recognize what wash 
plan they have, and it will let them right into the wash as soon as they are recognized.  With 
three lanes, we have the opportunity to stack 5 cars in each lane with this layout.  Based on our 
experience with other Quick Quack sites, and the improved efficiencies that will be installed 
on this site, we should have no issues handling the volume of cars expected at this location.  

6. Noise Vacuums: The 40HP producer that we will be using averages from 70-74dB measured 
at 10 feet (not in an enclosure).  With a 6’ enclosure around the unit, it reduces the dB level. 

7. Noise Blowers: The approximate median level of the blowers that we intend to use is at 67dB 
measured 20’ from the tunnel exit.  This will vary from time to time as equipment turns on and 
off, that is why it is a median.  The highest dB level measured at 20 feet was 86dB. The 
normal level of a conversation measured at 5’-10’ is between 60-70dB. Because the drying 
cycle represents a small portion of the overall wash, the dryers are anticipated to operate for no 
more than 30 minutes during any given hour. The calculated hourly Leq(Equivalent sound 
level) given 30 minute dryer cycle the usage would be 67 dB measured at 20’ directly facing 
the exit of the car wash, 0 degrees off-axis, and the blower was measured to generate a noise 
level of 86 dB Lmax at 25 feet. The measured equipment noise level at the Sunrise location 
(where the study was completed) is comparable to the proposed equipment at the project site 
(86 dB Lmax at 20 feet). Noise level measurements were also conducted at off-axis positions 
in order to quantify the noise level reduction provided by the building structure. Specifically, 
measurements were conducted at positions 45 and 90 degrees relative to the façade of the car 
wash exit, both at a reference distance of 25 feet. At 45 degrees off-axis, the blowers generated 
a noise level of 78dB Lmax. At 90 degrees off-axis, the blowers generated a noise level of 70 
dB Lmax. This represents a noise level reduction of 16 dB due to the intervening building 
structure. The calculated Hourly Leq given 30 minute usage of the dryer cycle at the exit would 
be 67 dB at a reference distance of 20 feet.  

See Attachments. 

1. Rendering 1 
2. Rendering 2 
3. 612 West Sacramento Picture 
4. Proposed Site Plan with Noise Info 

 

 









QUICK QUACK
3,577 SF

LOT 11
43,402 SF

0.996 ACRES
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dallash
Callout
At 25 ft and 90 degrees the dB's measured at 70 max.

dallash
Line

dallash
Line

dallash
Line

dallash
Line

dallash
Callout
The vacuum unit is 70-74 dB's at 10ft not in an enclosure.

dallash
Callout
At 25 ft and a 45 degree angle the dB's measured at 78 max.

dallash
Callout
At 20 ft away the calculated average dB's measured at 67 with a max of 86.



The Planning Commission should a public hearing, accept the findings and recommend 

approval of the subdivision subject to the stipulations recommended in the staff report. 

The property is designated as Low Density Residential on the General Plan Land Use 

Map. The property is zoned R-1-40 (Single Family Residential).  The R-1-20 District allows 

one home per 40,000 square feet. The minimum lot width is 130 feet. The property is 2.05 

acres in size and is owned by Danny Wright and Echo Development, LLC. 

 

Preliminary plat approval is an administrative process. 

1. The applicant is requesting approval of a two lot single family residential 

subdivision. Lot one is 32,485 square feet and lot two is 40,493 square feet. The 

existing home on lot one will remain and a new home will be built on lot 2. 

 

2. Access to the site will be from Madison Avenue and 6800 West.   

 

Notice of the May 5, 2016 Development Review Committee meeting was mailed to all 

property owners within 500’ of the proposed plat on April 20, 2016. No one attended the 

meeting.   

 

Notice of the May 24, 2016 Planning Commission meeting was published in the Daily 

Herald on May 8, 2016.  Notice of the meeting was also mailed to all property owners on 

May 4, 2016. No comments have been received.



 

 The property is designated as low density residential on the General Plan Land Use 

Map.  The subdivision is consistent with the General Plan. 

 

 The property to the north, south, east and west is existing single family residential. 

The proposed subdivision is compatible with the surrounding land uses.  The 

existing home will meet all required setbacks. 

 

 Utilities will be extended from Madison Avenue.  

 

 Water shares will be dedicated as required by the Development Code prior to final 

plat recordation. 

 

The proposed plat meets the following findings with stipulations: 

 

 It is in conformance with the General Plan, the R-1-40 District and the Highland 

City Development Code. 

 

The Planning Commission hold a public hearing and recommend APPROVAL of the 

subdivision subject to the following stipulations: 

 

1. The final plat shall be in substantial conformance with the preliminary plat date 

stamped May 19, 2016. 

 

2. All required right-of-way dedications and public improvements shall be 

dedicated/installed as required the Community Development Director/City 

Engineer. 

 

3. The civil construction plans shall meet all requirements as determined by the 

Community Development Director/City Engineer. 

 

I move that the Planning Commission accept the findings and recommend APPROVAL of 

case FP-16-06 a request for approval of a two lot subdivision subject to the four 

stipulations recommended by staff.  

 

I move that the Planning Commission deny the proposed final plat subject to the following 

findings: (The Commission should draft appropriate findings). 

 

This action will not have a financial impact on this fiscal year’s budget expenditures. 



 

1. Proposed Plat 

 





The Planning Commission should a public hearing, accept the findings and recommend 

approval of the subdivision subject to the stipulations recommended in the staff report. 

The property is designated as Low Density Residential on the General Plan Land Use 

Map. The property is zoned R-1-20 (Single Family Residential).  The R-1-20 District allows 

one home per 20,000 square feet. The minimum lot width is 115 feet. The property is one 

acre in size and is owned by Benjamin Gaines. 

 

Preliminary plat approval is an administrative process. 

1. The applicant is requesting approval of a two lot single family residential 

subdivision. Lot one is 20,706 square feet and lot two is 20,318 square feet. The 

existing home on lot one will remain and a new home will be built on lot 2.  The 

existing garage and shed will be removed. 

 

2. Access to the site will be from 9600 North and 5910 West.  5910 West is owned by 

American Fork City. 

 

Notice of the May 5, 2016 Development Review Committee meeting was mailed to all 

property owners within 500’ of the proposed plat on April 20, 2016. No one attended the 

meeting.   

 

Notice of the May 24, 2016 Planning Commission meeting was published in the Daily 

Herald on May 8, 2016.  Notice of the meeting was also mailed to all property owners on 

May 4, 2016. No comments have been received.



 

 The property is designated as low density residential on the General Plan Land Use 

Map.  The subdivision is consistent with the General Plan. 

 

 The property to the north, south, east and west is existing single family residential. 

The proposed subdivision is compatible with the surrounding land uses.  The 

existing home will meet all required setbacks. 

 

 Utilities will be extended from 9600 North through a private utility easement across 

lot one to lot two.  A utility marker will be placed at the curb identifying this 

easement.   

 

 The plat includes the appropriate right-of-way dedication for 9600 North.  An 

additional 2’ right-of-way dedication will be provided along 5910 West so that the 

property line is behind the sidewalk. 

 

 Water shares will be dedicated as required by the Development Code prior to final 

plat recordation. 

 

The proposed plat meets the following findings with stipulations: 

 

 It is in conformance with the General Plan, the R-1-20 District and the Highland 

City Development Code. 

 

The Planning Commission hold a public hearing and recommend APPROVAL of the 

subdivision subject to the following stipulations: 

 

1. The final plat shall be in substantial conformance with the preliminary plat date 

stamped May 19, 2016. 

 

2. A utility marker shall be used to identify the private utility easement. 

 

3. All required right-of-way dedications and public improvements shall be 

dedicated/installed as required the Community Development Director/City 

Engineer. 

 

4. The civil construction plans shall meet all requirements as determined by the 

Community Development Director/City Engineer. 

 

I move that the Planning Commission accept the findings and recommend APPROVAL of 



 

case FP-16-05 a request for approval of a two lot subdivision subject to the four 

stipulations recommended by staff.  

 

I move that the Planning Commission deny the proposed final plat subject to the following 

findings: (The Commission should draft appropriate findings). 

 

This action will not have a financial impact on this fiscal year’s budget expenditures. 

1. Proposed Plat 
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OWNERS DEDICATION

ACCEPTANCE BY LEGISLATIVE BODY

LIMITED COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Surveyor's Certificate

Tax ID# 12-059-0012

WD Entry # 55517:2014

Commencing East 310.12 feet from the North Quarter Corner of Section 11, Township 5 South, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Utah County,
Utah, to a Point of Beginning;  Thence East 150.00 feet; Thence South 290.40 feet; Thence West 150.00 feet; Thence North 290.40 feet to the Point of
Beginning.
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Highland City Planning Commission 1 

April 12, 2016 2 
 3 
The regular meeting of the Highland City Planning Commission was called to order by Planning 4 
Commission Chair, Christopher Kemp at 7:02 PM on April 12, 2016. An invocation was offered 5 
by Commissioner Campbell and those assembled were led in the Pledge of Allegiance by 6 
Commissioner Carruth.  7 
 8 
PRESENT:    Commissioner: Christopher Kemp   9 
    Commissioner: Ron Campbell 10 
    Commissioner: Sherry Carruth  11 
    Commissioner: Abe Day  12 
    Commissioner: Kurt Ostler   13 
    Commissioner: Steve Rock  14 
 15 
EXCUSED:    Commissioner: Brady Brammer 16 
 17 
STAFF PRESENT:   Community Development Director: Nathan Crane  18 
    Planning Coordinator: JoAnn Scott 19 
    Planning Commission Secretary: Heather White 20 
 21 
OTHERS:    See attached Attendance List 22 
 23 
 24 
PUBLIC APPEARANCES  25 
 26 
Commission Chair Kemp asked for public comment. None was offered.  27 
 28 
 29 
WITHDRAWALS AND CONTINUANCES  30 
None  31 
 32 
 33 
PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS  34 
 35 
1.  GP-16-01  36 

Edge Homes is requesting an amendment to the Land Use designation of the General 37 
Plan from 'School' to 'Single Family Residential'. Property is located at 9725 North 6800 38 
West.  39 

 40 
Commission Chair Kemp opened the public hearing by consent at 7:04 PM. Mr. Crane reviewed 41 
the request for an amendment to the General Plan. Chair Kemp asked for public comment.   42 
 43 
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Resident Mardell Cheney wondered if there was an updated plat map. He said that approving the 1 
request would block out the property on the north and box him in so he would not be able to 2 
subdivide in the future. He suggested that Gary Cooper continue the road from Lehi. 3 
Commissioner Ostler wondered if Edge Homes talked to him about their development. Mr. 4 
Cheney said they had not. He said his property was not adjacent to the proposed development.   5 
 6 
Lehi Resident Terry Jasper said he lived within 100 feet of the proposed development. He voiced 7 
concern that none of the neighbors seemed to know anything about the development. He said 8 
Edge Homes sent a letter and left off almost all the information. He thought attendance was low 9 
at this meeting because they did not know if it was something that they should be concerned 10 
about. He thought Edge Homes should have advertised the plat map. Mr. Jasper said he was not 11 
necessarily opposed to the project. He was concerned about his animal rights and thought there 12 
should be CCR's. He was able to review the amended plat and thought that neighbors had a right 13 
to know what was going on. Mr. Crane explained that the letter Mr. Jasper referred to was 14 
probably a notice sent out by the city. He explained that it was only for the zoning change and 15 
that it included contact information if public wanted to know more. He mentioned that a 16 
neighborhood meeting was recently held.  17 
 18 
Lehi Resident Gary Cooper talked about the masonry construction of the homes in the area. He 19 
said R-1-40 was the plan for the subject property and he saw no reason to change it. He thought 20 
the school was not that bad of an option. He talked about keeping the quality of homes in 21 
Highland and how the developer would not commit to restrictive covenants for the development. 22 
He thought keeping the quality of homes meant keeping big homes.    23 
 24 
Commission Chair Kemp asked for additional comment. Hearing none, he closed the public 25 
hearing by consent at 7:24 PM and asked for additional comments from the Commissioners.  26 
 27 
Commissioner Campbell thought the amendment made sense since the school was not planning 28 
on building anything at that location.  29 
 30 
MOTION: Commissioner Campbell moved that the Planning Commission approve Business 31 
Item GP-16-01 and recommend that the amendment to the Land Use designation of the General 32 
Plan from 'School' to 'Single Family Residential' R-1-40 Zone be made. Commissioner Ostler 33 
seconded the motion. Commission Chair Kemp and Commissioners Campbell, Carruth, Day, 34 
Ostler, and Rock were in favor. None were opposed. The motion carried with one absent.  35 
 36 
 37 
2.  Z-16-01 38 

Edge Homes has requested a rezoning of property located at 9725 North 6800 West from 39 
an R-1-40 to an R-1-20 zone.  40 

 41 
Commission Chair Kemp opened the public hearing by consent at 7:26 PM.  42 
 43 
Mr. Crane explained the difference between the R-1-40 and R-1-20 zones. He reviewed the 44 
actions from the last meeting to continue the public hearing, the details of the application, and 45 
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permitted densities within each zone. Mr. Crane reviewed the revised concept plan. He talked 1 
about the results of the neighborhood meeting and notices. He talked about potential complaints 2 
from resident with smaller lots regarding those lots with animal rights. He discussed the 3 
infrastructure study and said that Highland would be able to accommodate more approvals of the 4 
R-1-20 zone. He discussed the residents' general desires for large lot development. He said the 5 
R-1-20 zone was not designated to be an everyday district.   6 
 7 
Resident Ed Gifford thought there was a misstatement of fact. He reviewed the units per acre for 8 
each zone, taking into account the acreage discounts to allow for streets. He thought 1.6 lots per 9 
acre was the maximum density permitted under the current ordinance within the R-1-20 zone.  10 
 11 
Resident Mardell Cheney voiced concern that no notice had been sent out regarding the proposed 12 
change from R-1-40 to R-1-20. When asked about the proposed amendment, Mr. Cheney said 13 
the proposed plat was better, but he preferred that it be kept R-1-40.   14 
 15 
Resident Scott Austin talked about a neighbor with six acres who wanted to subdivide in the 16 
past. The neighbor was required to use the low density and had to leave because he couldn't 17 
make it work financially. Mr. Austin said he would rather see a school than the proposed 18 
development. He wanted to see the R-1-40 remain for the animal rights. After having reviewed 19 
the revised plat, Mr. Austin said he did not think it was a better layout because houses would not 20 
be any further away from property that might have animals. He talked about putting in a road on 21 
the back side of existing property. 22 
 23 
After having a chance to review the amended plat, Lehi Resident Gary Cooper said he saw a lot 24 
of problems with it. He thought in people in the future would not want animal right and there 25 
would be no way to subdivide some of the proposed lots. He suggested that the property be 26 
subdivided so that smaller lots could be divided in the future.   27 
 28 
Curtis Leavitt with Edge Homes gave an overview of the proposed development. He talked about 29 
Section 3-4201 (1)(a) of the Development Code and reviewed how they tried to create a buffer 30 
between higher and lower densities. He quoted Section 3-4201(1)(d) and talked about animal 31 
rights. He discussed the buffer with the 1 acre lots on the south boundary and tried to minimize 32 
the concerns with animal rights. Mr. Leavitt explained that they did not have 30,000 square foot 33 
lots because he did not want to allow 3 animals on the property. He mentioned that they were 34 
asking for seven additional lots in the R-1-20 zone rather than the maximum density of 42 lots.   35 
 36 
Jaran Nicholls with Edge Homes explained that they would put in the improvements on the right 37 
side of the road near the Larson property, as requested by Highland City, and be reimbursed by 38 
the city. Mr. Crane said the Council still had to approve the suggestion. He reviewed the 39 
improvements that might be done. Mr. Nicholls felt confident that they met the requirements for 40 
the R-1-20 zone. He said they were creating a transition within their own site and sacrificing lot 41 
count. He said they would do what they could in mitigating drainage issues.  42 
 43 
Chair Kemp wondered if they had played with the layout for R-1-30. Mr. Nicholls said they felt 44 
that a 20,000 square foot lot would not allow for animals. He talked more about their transitions 45 
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between higher and lower density. He said they planned to build larger homes and they intended 1 
to meet the requirements of the city. He said they would have CCR's.  2 
 3 
Commissioner Ostler asked about the upkeep on the wider lots and if they had thought about lots 4 
being .6 or .7 acres on the south part of the middle section. Mr. Nicholls explained that upkeep 5 
would be an HOA (homeowners association) issue. He said the size of the home would not be 6 
restricted by the .5 acre lot size. He said the proposed plat provided the best transition. He said 7 
the homes probably would not look different from the 1 acre to .5 acre lots. Mr. Nicholls said 8 
they would have CCR's for the subdivision and that they thought it was import for the homes to 9 
match others in the area. He said their homes would add to Highland's reputation.    10 
 11 
Commissioner Rock wondered if there would be a possible problem with animals being too close 12 
to the homes on the south on the wide lots. Mr. Nicholls said the homeowner would have to 13 
decide if it was an issue. He thought there would be enough room and pointed out that a majority 14 
of the southern boarder was the church. He said Mr. Cole Peck indicated that he wanted to install 15 
a shop on his property.   16 
 17 
Commission Chair Kemp asked for additional public comment.  18 
 19 
Mr. Mike Gagon pointed out that the roads were different than the first concept plan, but thought 20 
the revised plat was better. He talked about owning a wide lot in the past and liked having horses 21 
on both sides. He said the R-1-40 zone was why many people came to Highland and wanted to 22 
see the property remain R-1-40.   23 
 24 
Commissioner Day wondered if there was anything that would restrict someone from spitting the 25 
larger lots in the future if the subdivision was changed to the R-1-20 zone. Mr. Crane explained 26 
that they would be permitted to do so as long as they met the zoning requirements.  27 
 28 
Mr. Leavitt talked about his meeting with Cole Peck as per the Commission's recommendation 29 
from the last meeting. He said Mr. Peck did not like the option of stubbing a road at his property. 30 
Regarding the zoning, he said Edge Homes had no problem entering into a development 31 
agreement that would bind the developer to the concept plan. The commissioners discussed 32 
whether or not it would keep residents from subdividing lots in the future and voiced concern 33 
regarding the possibility of having smaller lots.    34 
 35 
Mr. Cole Peck said that Edge Homes did talk with him about the lot on the southwest corner and 36 
the possibility of a stub road. He confirmed that he did not want the road because he did not want 37 
a road through his property. He said he would rather have a road along his boundary to create a 38 
buffer as long as property was taken from everyone to create the road. He talked about the LDS 39 
Church lot line discrepancy and asked that it be addressed. He wanted to have more acreage, a 40 
shop, animals, and did not want to have conflicts with neighbors. He was not against .5 acre lots, 41 
but thought there needed to be a road as a buffer. He thought the 1 acre lots were not very deep.  42 
Mr. Peck said he talked to Edge Homes about having a private access with utilities between the 43 
corner two lots.   44 
 45 
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Mr. Cooper talked about the issues with the church boundary and not having a road along the 1 
boundary. He said the plan was always to have a road along the church boundary.   2 
 3 
Mr. Jasper thought the subdivision should remain in the R-1-40 zone. He said he received his 4 
letter, but thought something should be sent to the neighbors that was more clear about what was 5 
going on with the property.   6 
 7 
Mr. Nicholls clarified lot depths on some of the lots. He said the Church property did protrude 8 
and that they used surveyed data. He pointed out that the property line was not straight and did 9 
not make sense to put a road in along the south. He said they were not aware that there was a 10 
road intended along the south.  11 
 12 
Mr. Gagon asked about the irrigation ditch. Mr. Nicholls said he met with the Mayor Thompson 13 
who recommended piping the section of ditch and reach out to the three homeowners to see what 14 
it would take to install a sprinkling system. He said the Mayor was in favor of abandoning the 15 
ditch if the property owners were open to it and Edge Homes would help them financially get 16 
sprinkler systems and irrigation systems to their property. Otherwise, Edge Homes would be fine 17 
with piping it and leaving it as it was.  18 
 19 
Commission Chair Kemp closed the public hearing by consent at 8:27 PM and asked for 20 
additional discussion.  21 
 22 
Commissioner Day liked the notion of the buffer, but was concerned that larger lots could be 23 
subdivided if it was zoned R-1-20. He talked about having a buffer with Lots 1 and 2 with the 24 
Highland lots on the north. He talked about having a buffer on the Lehi side, but thought leaving 25 
the property in the R-1-40 zone would be better.  26 
 27 
Commissioner Rock worried about the wide narrow lots on the south. He wondered if there 28 
would be complaints if houses were too close to animals.   29 
 30 
Commissioner Campbell talked about the role of the Planning Commission. He thought the 31 
proposed project met the requirement of why the R-1-20 zone was created and said he was in 32 
support of the project.  33 
 34 
Commissioner Carruth said she was in favor of the R-1-40 zone. She appreciated the efforts 35 
made in creating the buffers, but was in favor of keeping the property R-1-40.  36 
 37 
Commissioner Ostler made reference to the Highland Development Code and the buffer zone. 38 
He was in favor of the development because of the intent of the developer. He would prefer 39 
having an R-1-30 zone.  40 
 41 
MOTION: Commissioner Day moved that the Edge Homes property remain in the R-1-40 zone. 42 
Commissioner Rock seconded the motion. Commissioner Day, Commissioner Carruth and 43 
Commissioner Rock were in favor. Commission Chair Kemp, Commissioner Campbell, and 44 
Commissioner Ostler were opposed. The motion failed with one absent.  45 
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 1 
 2 
3.  PP-16-01 3 

Request by Perry Homes for a Preliminary Plat approval of 28.862 acres named Beacon 4 
Hills The Highlands Plat 'G'. The property is generally located at approximately 12500 5 
North 6100 West. The request for Preliminary Plat will include 56 traditional single 6 
family lots.  7 

 8 
Mr. Crane reviewed the history of the property and mentioned that there was a development 9 
agreement for the property. He said the developer had complied with the open space 10 
requirements, but that the Trail Master Plan was revised by the city. Mr. Crane explained that the 11 
trail within the proposed subdivision was removed in accordance with the city effort to not have 12 
isolated parcels.  13 
 14 
Dan Reeve with Perry Homes said there was no departure from the originally approved 15 
preliminary plat other than the removal of the trail. He acknowledged public concerns with 16 
increased traffic and pointed out that the traffic was contemplated in the original traffic study.  17 
 18 
Commission Chair Kemp opened the public hearing by consent at 8:47 PM.  19 
 20 
Resident Ty Shumway said he was worried about traffic. He said there were a lot of cars going 21 
way too fast down the street. He said he had three younger brothers and was concerned about 22 
them crossing the street. He thought the proposed subdivision would double the amount of cars 23 
on Lighthouse Drive. He encouraged the Planning Commission and City Council to add a road 24 
parallel to Lighthouse Drive connecting at Beacon Hill Drive and thought no homes should be 25 
built until the road was finished.  26 
 27 
Resident Jeff Conley talked about an incident with someone driving over his curb and into his 28 
front yard. He thought it was probably an isolated incident, but was indicative of some of the 29 
concerns of the neighborhood. He talked about a petition with 33 signatures of individuals 30 
concerned about traffic and wanted the infrastructure to support it. He talked about the additional 31 
road mentioned by Mr. Shumway. He said the safety and infrastructure was a concern for many 32 
of his neighbors.   33 
 34 
Resident Sam Roundy said traffic was crazy on Lighthouse Drive. He said something needed to 35 
be done to help alleviate traffic or enforce traffic speeds. He did not think additional homes 36 
should be built until it was taken care of.  37 
 38 
Resident Sarah Riding pointed out that the road had a steep pitch. She said it was easy to 39 
accelerate and was not safe for children or other drivers. She voiced concern with construction 40 
traffic. She was disappointed about the removal of the trail.  41 
 42 
Resident Ryan Barclay pointed out that the proposed subdivision had smaller lots. He talked 43 
about the houses in the area and said the proposed subdivision would add a 130% increase in 44 
lots. He thought there needed to be consideration for the type of community they wanted; safe 45 
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for kids and larger lots. He acknowledged past approvals, but thought the significant increase in 1 
traffic needed to be considered. He thought homeowners would see a decrease in property 2 
values.  3 
 4 
Resident Mark Marshall thought the burden was being put on residents to have the other outlet 5 
put in. He understood it was County property, but said that the plan was always to have another 6 
outlet. He thought additional building needed to wait until the other road was constructed. He 7 
suggested the use of solar speed signs to help control traffic. He talked about the incident 8 
mentioned by Mr. Conley and said it looked like a distracted driver going about 45 mph when he 9 
hit the trees. He talked about the safety of the kids.  10 
 11 
Resident Matt Seal said he was a licensed professional engineer and traffic was his specialty. He 12 
estimated that the proposed subdivision would generate about 500 additional trips per day. He 13 
suggested mitigating speed through the area by using flashing signs or signalizing the 14 
intersection. He mentioned that the current speed limit was 25 mph. The use of islands was also 15 
suggested for mitigating speed.  16 
 17 
Resident Ethan Shumway wanted to stress the importance of the safety component. He said the 18 
development would bring a significant increase to traffic traveling on Lighthouse Drive. He 19 
explained that he had four small children and purchased their house with the understanding that 20 
there would be another road. He was concerned that the Commission might approve a large 21 
development without ensuring there was a safe route to and from the development. He talked 22 
about the concerns he has when his kids are outside and cars are on the road. He said it was rare 23 
to find vehicles traveling slower than 35 mph. Mr. Shumway encouraged putting mitigating 24 
factors in place, although he was concerned about the increased number of vehicles. He talked 25 
about the possible delay of the project until an additional road was built.  26 
 27 
Commission Chair Kemp asked for additional public comment. Hearing none, he closed the 28 
public hearing by consent at 9:07 PM. He asked for additional comments or questions.  29 
 30 
Commissioner Ostler mentioned that he drove on Lighthouse Drive and noticed that it was a 31 
wider road. He wondered if the wider road was causing additional traffic speeds. Mr. Reeve said 32 
wider right-of-ways for traffic demand were typically contemplated when roads were approved. 33 
He said the speeding was an existing problem with Beacon Hill residents and thought the issue 34 
needed to be raised internally with the residents.  35 
 36 
Commissioner Ostler wondered if Perry Homes had talked to property owners about installing 37 
the additional road. Mr. Reeve said they talked with some of the property owners. He explained 38 
that the future road to the south was not originally part of the Beacon Hill Master Development. 39 
He said they would love to install it at a future date if possible.  40 
 41 
The Planning Commission discussed the possibility of having Perry Homes contribute to 42 
installing solar speed signs. Mr. Crane explained that the subdivision and development 43 
agreement had already been approved in 2002. He said Beacon Hill Drive was larger because it 44 
was a collector road. He explained that off-site improvements could not be required from the 45 
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developer. Mr. Reeve offered to split the cost of solar speed signs. He said traffic was an existing 1 
issue, but their subdivision might contribute to it. Mr. Crane mentioned that he could meet with 2 
the Council to try to get solar speed signs approved and also work with the police chief to try to 3 
increase law enforcement in the area. The Commission discussed the reasons for eliminating the 4 
trail and open space requirements that the developer was not responsible for any more. 5 
Commission Chair Kemp suggested that the developer fund the solar speed signs because they 6 
did not have to install the trail. Mr. Reeve thought it was a fair trade.  7 
 8 
Commission Chair Kemp asked for additional questions. Hearing none, he called for a motion.  9 
 10 
MOTION: Commissioner Ostler moved to recommend approval of the subdivision by Perry 11 
Homes subject to the following five stipulations:  12 

1. The final plat shall be in substantial conformance with the preliminary plat dated July 20, 13 
2015.  14 

2. Final civil engineering plans to be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer.  15 

3. Written approval from the Metropolitan Water District of Salt Lake and Sandy shall be 16 
provided prior to approval of the final plat.  17 

4. All required public improvements shall be installed as per City Engineer's approval.  18 

5. Two solar speed signs shall be included.  19 

Commissioner Campbell seconded the motion. Commission Chair Kemp and Commissioners 20 
Carruth, Campbell, Day, Ostler, and Rock were in favor. None were opposed. The motion 21 
carried with one absent.  22 
 23 
Ethan Shumway wondered if there could be a timeline placed on the installation of the signs. 24 
Commissioner Kemp encouraged Mr. Shumway to make his suggestion in the Town Council 25 
meeting.   26 
 27 
 28 
5.  TA-16-04  29 

A request by the Highland City Council to amend the Development Code by creating an 30 
R-1-30 zoning district.  31 

 32 
Commission Chair Kemp opened the public hearing by consent at 9:30 PM.  33 
 34 
Mr. Crane reviewed the history of the request and explained that the R-1-30 district was 35 
proposed to be a density driven district. He pointed out the suggested lot sizes, lot width, and 36 
setbacks.  37 
 38 
Commission Chair Kemp wondered what impact it would have on the city. Mr. Crane said he 39 
had not done a detailed study on it yet, but infrastructure would be fine.  40 
 41 
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The Planning Commission considered the number of lots to allow in the R-1-30 district. They 1 
considered what Highland residents might want. Discussion ensued.  2 
  3 
Mayor Thompson explained the reasons for the proposed amendment. He said the city was 4 
currently allowing huge homes on smaller lots which reduced the open feel of the city. He also 5 
talked about future subdividing from R-1-40 to R-1-20 and how it was a little more difficult to 6 
subdivide lots in the R-1-30 district.  7 
 8 
Resident Ed Gifford recommended that Section 11 of the proposed ordinance allow 1.4 units per 9 
acre in the R-1-30 district. He thought the proposed language was too restrictive and talked about 10 
acreage required for roads. He suggested the following language:  11 

1. "The maximum density is determined by dividing the gross parcel acreage by 30,000 12 
square feet and rounded to the nearest whole number."  13 

2. "75% of the lots can be as small as 25,000 square feet and 25% of the lots can be as small 14 
as 20,000 square feet."  15 

Mr. Gifford believed that his recommendation would create subdivisions more consistent with 16 
1.4 lots per acre.   17 
 18 
Mr. Crane talked about if there was a demand for an R-1-30 district. He talked about two 19 
subdivisions that had 30,000 square foot lots and said they were sold very quickly. The Planning 20 
Commission talked about the preference of Highland residents, the history of development in the 21 
city, home prices, and open space. They considered various details of the R-1-30 Zone.  22 
 23 
MOTION: Commissioner Ostler moved to recommend the creation of the R-1-30 Zone with 24 
30,000 square foot lot subdivisions, permitting 25% of lots to be between 20,000 - 25,000 square 25 
feet, 15-foot side setbacks with 30-foot minimum between houses, 120-foot minimum frontage 26 
width, 120-foot minimum depth, number of lots shall be calculated by dividing the total number 27 
of acreage by 30,000 square feet, and the R-1-30 Zone should be considered a transition zone. 28 
Councilmember Campbell seconded the motion. Commission Chair Kemp, Commissioner 29 
Campbell, Commissioner Carruth, Commissioner Day, Commissioner Ostler, and Commissioner 30 
Rock were in favor. None were opposed. The motion carried with one absent.  31 
 32 
 33 
4.  TA-16-03  34 

A request by the Highland City Mayor to amend Section 3-2110 and 3-4709 of the 35 
Development Code to increase the side yard setback and square footage requirement for 36 
accessory buildings.  37 

 38 
Chair Kemp opened the public hearing by consent at 10:21 PM.  39 
 40 
Mr. Crane explained that the proposed changes were made to decrease the size of accessory 41 
buildings.  42 
 43 
Mayor Thompson talked about a corner house with an accessory building that greatly reduced 44 
the clear vision for traffic.  45 
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 1 
Mr. Crane agree with Mayor Thompson and thought corner side yard setbacks for accessory 2 
buildings needed to be increased.  3 
 4 
The Commission discussed setbacks and driveway lengths.  5 
 6 
MOTION: Commissioner Ostler moved to recommend that all accessory buildings comply with 7 
the following setbacks on corner lots, as defined in Exhibit A:  8 

"All accessory buildings shall be set back from the front property line a minimum of 30 9 
feet or consistent with the primary dwelling, whichever is less. An accessory building 10 
shall be set back from the rear property line a minimum of 10 feet. All accessory 11 
buildings shall be set back from the side property line a minimum of 25 feet. All 12 
accessory building shall be set back a minimum amount of 25 feet from the side lot line 13 
which abuts a street or 25 feet from the Parkway Detail. All accessory buildings shall be 14 
placed no closer than 6 feet from the main building. Said 6 feet shall be measured to the 15 
closest part of the structures including any roof overhang." 16 

Commissioner Rock seconded the motion. Commission Chair Kemp, Commissioner Campbell, 17 
Commissioner Carruth, Commissioner Day, Commissioner Ostler, and Commissioner Rock were 18 
in favor. None were opposed. The motion carried with one absent.  19 
 20 
 21 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES  22 
  23 
 6. Approval of the January 26, 2016 meeting minutes   24 
 25 
MOTION: Commissioner Ostler moved to accept the minutes from the January 26, 2016 26 
Planning Commission meeting. Commissioner Carruth seconded the motion. All present were in 27 
favor. None were opposed. The motion carried with one absent.   28 
 29 
 30 
 7. Approval of the February 23, 2016 meeting minutes  31 
 32 
MOTION: Commissioner Ostler moved to approve the minutes from the February 23, 2016 33 
Planning Commission meeting. Commissioner Carruth seconded the motion. All present were in 34 
favor. None were opposed. The motion carried with one absent.   35 
 36 
 37 
PLANNING STAFF REPORT  38 
None.  39 
 40 
 41 
COMMISSION COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS  42 
None.  43 
 44 
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 1 
ADJOURNMENT  2 
 3 
MOTION: Commissioner Day moved to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Carruth seconded 4 
the motion. All present were in favor. The motion carried.  5 
 6 
The meeting was adjourned at 10:32 PM.   7 
 8 
    9 
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